

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
BENJAMIN BLUMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	)	
	)	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	)	Civ. No. 10-1766 (RMU/Three-Judge Court)
	)	)	
v.	)	)	
	)	)	OPPOSITION AND REPLY
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	)	
	)	)	
Defendant.	)	)	
<hr/>		)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMISSION’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Phillip Christopher Hughey  
Acting General Counsel  
chughey@fec.gov

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)  
Associate General Counsel  
dkolker@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Assistant General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Steve N. Hajjar  
Adav Noti (D.C. Bar No. 490714)  
Attorneys  
shajjar@fec.gov  
anoti@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

March 1, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE CONSTITUTION GRANTS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY TO EXCLUDE ALIENS FROM PARTICIPATING IN THE PROCESS OF SELF-GOVERNMENT .....2

II. CONGRESS HAD A WELL-FOUNDED BASIS FOR ACTING TO PROTECT AMERICAN ELECTIONS FROM ALL FINANCIAL INFLUENCE BY FOREIGN NATIONALS .....5

III. COURTS HAVE REPEATEDLY UPHELD RATIONAL EXCLUSIONS OF ALIENS FROM PARTICIPATING IN DEMOCRATIC PROCESSES .....8

    A. Aliens Are Excluded from the Self-Government of the People .....8

    B. The Federal Power to Exclude Aliens from Self-Governance Extends to Restrictions that Involve First Amendment Activity .....10

    C. Courts Use Rational Basis Review for Alienage Classifications that Involve Sovereign Functions of Government .....16

    D. Plaintiffs’ Ties to the United States Are Temporary and in Some Instances Shorter than the Terms of Offices They Seek to Influence .....18

    E. Section 441e Is Content Neutral and Viewpoint Neutral.....20

IV. EVEN IF REGULATION OF ALIEN CONTRIBUTIONS WERE SUBJECT TO THE SAME SCRUTINY AS REGULATION OF CITIZEN CONTRIBUTIONS, THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD WOULD BE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY .....22

V. SECTION 441e IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY ..24

    A. Section 441e Furthers the Important and Compelling Governmental Interest of Protecting American Democracy from Foreign Influence .....24

    B. Section 441e Is Closely Drawn and Narrowly Tailored Not to Apply to Aliens Who Have Permanent Ties to the United States, and Not to Apply to Issue Speech.....33

    C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Mischaracterize the Government Interests and Statute at Issue .....40

        1. The Rights to Vote and to Engage in Political Spending Are Not Coextensive, but Each Is a Form of Political Participation that the Government May Reserve for Citizens.....40

2.	Section 441e Is an Influence-Prevention Statute, Not a Speech-Equalization Statute .....	42
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	22
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) .....	9, 11-12, 17, 37-38, 41, 44
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated</i> 525 U.S. 471, 492 (1999) .....	15
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	43
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	25, 36
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	22
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	14-15
<i>Brunnenkant v. Laird</i> , 360 F. Supp. 1330 (D.D.C. 1973).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8, 22, 24, 38-39, 41, 44
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	38
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	4, 9, 10, 13, 16-17, 20
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	38
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	14, 31, 42-44
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	7
<i>Comm’r v. Wodehouse</i> , 337 U.S. 369 (1949) .....	32
<i>Communist Party of Indiana v. Whitcomb</i> , 414 U.S. 441 (1974) .....	22
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	34
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	12
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	23, 25-26
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	25
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978) .....	8-9, 17-18, 20, 41, 44
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	15

*Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong*, 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....5, 10

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*, 342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 5, 14-15

*Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....21, 39

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) ..... 21, 24-25, 39

*INS v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....4

*Johnson v. Eisentrager*, 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....13

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*, 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....3

*Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding*, 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....15

*Mathews v. Diaz*, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 3-5

*McConnell v FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....8, 23, 25, 31-32, 36-38

*Meese v. Keene* 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....39

*Moving Phones P’ship v. FCC*, 998 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11-13, 17

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor*, 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

*Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC*, 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....8, 22, 25

*Nyquist v. Mauclet*, 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....10

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....2

*Rafeedie v. INS*, 795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992) .....16

*Randall v Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) ..... 7-8

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....21

*Ruggiero v. FCC*, 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....21, 36

*Scales v. United States*, 367 U.S. 203 (1961) .....3

*Schneider v. Kissinger*, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 2-3

*Sugarman v. Dougall*, 413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....9, 13, 17, 19, 41, 44

*Toll v. Moreno*, 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....2, 10

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....33

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.*, 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....3

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*, 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....10, 29

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....20

*Wong Wing v. United States*, 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....15

***Statutes and Regulations***

2 U.S.C. § 431(8) .....31

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) .....24

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1).....24

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....14

2 U.S.C. § 441e..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441f ..... 27-28

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A)-(V) .....34

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(J) .....35

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20).....34

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(22)(B) .....33

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(29).....33

8 U.S.C. § 1408(1) .....33

8 U.S.C. § 1611(a) .....35

10 U.S.C. § 504(b) .....35

26 U.S.C. § 871(a)(1)(A) .....32

26 U.S.C. § 872(a) .....32

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 ....23

    BCRA § 303, 116 Stat. 96 .....27

    BCRA § 317, 116 Stat. 109 .....34

8 C.F.R. § 214.1(a)(3)(ii).....35

11 C.F.R. § 100.94 .....37

11 C.F.R. § 100.155 .....37

***Constitutional and Congressional Authorities***

120 Cong. Rec. 8782-83 (Mar. 28, 1974).....7, 34

148 Cong. Rec. H355 (Feb. 13, 2002) .....6

148 Cong. Rec. H448-52 (Feb. 13, 2002)..... 34-35

S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998).....5, 7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....2

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....2

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....39

***Other Authorities***

Americans Against Food Taxes, “Give Me a Break,” *available at*  
<http://www.nofoodtaxes.com/ads/> .....37

Club for Growth, *Frequently Asked Questions*,  
<http://www.clubforgrowth.org/aboutus/?subsec=0&id=17#M10>.....24

FEC Advisory Op. 1994-28, <http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/1994-28.pdf> .....34

FEC Advisory Op. 2003-12, <http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/2003-12.pdf> .....38

FEC Advisory Op. 2005-10, <http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/2005-10.pdf> .....38

Evan Hill, *Libyans in US Allege Coercion*, Al Jazeera English (Feb. 17, 2011),  
<http://english.aljazeera.net/news/africa/2011/02/2011217184949502493.html> ..... 27-28

Internal Revenue Serv., *Alien Liability for Social Security and Medicare Taxes of Foreign Teachers, Foreign Researchers, and Other Foreign Professionals*,  
<http://www.irs.gov/businesses/small/international/article/0,,id=188413,00.html> .....32

Stanley I. Kutler, *The Wars of Watergate* (1990) ..... 6-7

Travis Loller, *Many Illegal Immigrants Pay Up at Tax Time*, USA TODAY, Apr. 11, 2008...33

Hiroshi Motomura, *Immigration and Alienage, Federalism and Proposition 187*, 35 Va. J. Int’l L. 201, 202-03 (1994).....5

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, *State Limits on Contributions to Candidates*,  
[http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/limits\\_candidates.pdf](http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/limits_candidates.pdf) (revised Jan.  
20, 2010) .....29

Gerald M. Rosberg, *Aliens and Equal Protection: Why Not the Right to Vote?*, 75 Mich.  
L. Rev. 1092 (1977) .....19

Zephyr Teachout, *Extraterritorial Electioneering and the Globalization of American  
Elections*, 27 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 162 (2009).....21

Chilton Williamson, *American Suffrage from Property to Democracy 1760-1860* (1960) ....19
